

No. 16-149

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COVENTRY HEALTH CARE OF MISSOURI, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JODIE NEVILS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Missouri**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION AND OTHER
STATE AND LOCAL ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LISA SORONEN
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 N. Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 515
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

WILLIAM R. STEIN
Counsel of Record
SCOTT H. CHRISTENSEN
SAM COWIN
ELEANOR ERNEY*
STEPHEN R. HALPIN III*
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
1775 I Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 721-4600
william.stein@hugheshubbard.com

**Authorized to practice in the
District of Columbia under
D.C. Ct. App. R. 49(c)(8)*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional *Amici* Listed On Inside Cover]

NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES
COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. SEPARATION-OF-POWERS PRINCIPLES PERMIT <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE ONLY WHEN CONGRESS HAS DELEGATED TO AN AGENCY THE AUTHORITY TO INTERPRET WITH THE FORCE OF LAW.....	5
A. Judicial Review Ensures That Agencies Act Within Their Congressionally Delegated Authority.	5
B. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Permissible Only When Authorized By Congress.	7
II. FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES PRECLUDE <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE TO AGENCY INTERPRETATIONS OF PREEMPTIVE PROVISIONS, ABSENT AN EXPRESS	

DELEGATION TO ISSUE PREEMPTIVE REGULATIONS.....	11
A. The Federal Courts Play A Critical Role In Protecting State Sovereignty Against Unauthorized Federal Encroachment.	13
B. The Courts Should Defer To Agency Preemptive Determinations Only When Congress Has Expressly Delegated The Authority To Preempt.	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	8, 10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	6
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	9, 10, 20
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	6
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	15

Grosso v. Surface Trans. Bd.,
804 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2015)18

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986).....5, 6, 12

Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....13, 18

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v.
U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,
531 U.S. 159 (2000).....14

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....9, 10

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
550 U.S. 1 (2007).....15, 18

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....16, 17, 18

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. X.....3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....7

5 U.S.C. § 8902(m)19

5 U.S.C. § 891319

21 U.S.C. § 360k.....16

30 U.S.C. § 1254(g).....16

47 U.S.C. § 253(a).....	16
47 U.S.C. § 253(d).....	16
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(ii)	19, 20
49 U.S.C. § 5125(d).....	16

Articles

Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001).....	6, 7
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristen E. Hickman, <i>Chevron's Domain</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001)	9
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Step Zero After City of Arlington</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 753 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
